

**Court No. - 44**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7002 of 2011

**Appellant :-** Manuraj

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** S.P. Tewari, Pankaj Satsangi

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Govt. Advocate, Ghan Shyam Das

**Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.**

**Hon'ble Mohd. Aslam, J.**

Matter taken up in revise call. None is present for the appellant. We find that there is an order of Supreme Court dated 19.05.2021 in Special Leave to Appeal (Criminal) No.2808 of 2021 for fixing an early date and disposal of the appeal within next two months.

Since, none is present on behalf of appellant, therefore, in the interest of justice the matter is adjourned.

List for hearing on 05.08.2021.

If on that date, no counsel appears to press the appeal, Court would be constrained to proceed with the hearing of the appeal after appointing *amicus curiae*.

**Order Date :-** 27.7.2021

Atul

(Mohd. Aslam, J.)

(Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.)