

Court No. - 44

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7002 of 2011

Appellant :- Manuraj

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- S.P. Tewari, Pankaj Satsangi

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate, Ghan Shyam Das

Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.

Hon'ble Mohd. Aslam, J.

Counsel for the parties are present. They point out that two separate sessions trial were registered on basis of charge sheet submitted in Case Crime No.397 of 2005 giving rise to two separate appeal. The lower court record as well as paper book are available in the connected criminal appeal arising out of Sessions Trial No.86 of 2006. They further point out that the other sessions trial bearing No. 86-A of 2006 was tried separately and the evidence is also distinct from the other case. The paper book of Sessions Trial No.86-A of 2006 is not ready and therefore, they expressed their inability to proceed with the hearing of the appeal.

Office is directed to forthwith send for the record of Sessions Trial No.86-A of 2006, if it is not already available in this court. It shall thereafter proceed with the preparation of paper book. The entire exercise in this regard shall be completed positively within three weeks. If needed, the record of the trial court may be requisitioned through special messenger so that the matter does not get delayed any further.

As jointly prayed, list for hearing on 26.8.2021.

(Mohd. Aslam, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.)

Order Date :- 5.8.2021

skv