

**Court No. - 46**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7002 of 2011

**Appellant :-** Manuraj

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** S.P. Tewari, Pankaj Satsangi

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Govt. Advocate, Ghan Shyam Das

**Hon'ble Mrs. Sunita Agarwal, J.**

**Hon'ble Mrs. Sadhna Rani (Thakur), J.**

It is indicated in the report dated 21.3.2022 of the Superintendent, District Jail, Mainpuri that the sole appellant Manuraj son of Sukhram has been lodged in the Central Jail, Fatehgarh.

No report has been sent by the Senior Superintendent, Central Jail, Fatehgarh.

Let the appellant Manuraj be intimated through the Senior Superintendent, Central Jail, Fatehgarh about the date fixed in the appeal and that he is required to instruct his counsel to argue the appeal.

It shall be intimated to the appellant that in case, he is not in a position to engage a private counsel, legal aid can be provided to him.

It shall further be intimated that in case, on the next date fixed, he remains unrepresented, i.e. through his counsel to argue the appeal, the Court may appoint an Amicus Curiae to proceed with the hearing of the appeal.

Let this appeal be posted alongwith the connected appeal on the date fixed therein.

**Order Date :-** 20.4.2022

Brijesh