

**Court No. - 44**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7002 of 2011

**Appellant :-** Manuraj

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** ,Rajrshi Gupta

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Govt. Advocate,Ghan Shyam Das

**Hon'ble Dr. Kaushal Jayendra Thaker,J.**

**Hon'ble Umesh Chandra Sharma,J.**

Criminal Appeal No. 7002 of 2011 along with connected Criminal Appeal No. 1872 of 2007 has been placed before us.

Though these are Supreme Court expedited matters, we have kept them so that case of the accused may be considered for remission under the Scheme.

It is submitted by learned A.G.A. for the State that the accused-appellants are not eligible for remission. However, learned A.G.A. would re-confirm the period of custody of all the accused-appellants.

List the matter on 1.8.2023 for re-confirmation of period of custody.

**Order Date :-** 11.7.2023

DKS