

Court No. - 67

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7002 of 2011

Appellant :- Manuraj

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- ,Rajrshi Gupta

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate,Ghan Shyam Das

Hon'ble Rahul Chaturvedi,J.

Hon'ble Mohd. Azhar Husain Idrisi,J.

1. Case called out.
2. The matter is mentioned by Shri Ghanshyam Das, the learned counsel for the informant.
3. It is given to understand that on 19.04.2021 the Hon'ble Apex Court in S.L.P.(Crl.) No. 2808 of 2021 was pleased to pass the following order:

*"We have noted that the High Court has observed that the learned counsel for the petitioner was requested to argue the matter finally, but he was reluctant to do so. Given the long incarceration of the petitioner, we request the High Court to fix a date and dispose of the appeal within the next two months.
With these observations, this Special Leave Petition is disposed of.
Pending applications also stand disposed of."*
4. Pursuant to this order the paper book is ready and the counsels are in receipt of the paper book.
5. List this case for final submission in the last week of November, 2023.

Order Date :- 16.10.2023

Mustaqeem.